
In the Supreme Court of the United States

HARVEST ROCK CHURCH, INC., ET AL.,

Applicants,

v.

GAVIN NEWSOM,

Respondent.

**OPPOSITION TO EMERGENCY APPLICATION
FOR WRIT OF INJUNCTION**

XAVIER BECERRA

Attorney General of California

MICHAEL J. MONGAN

Solicitor General

JONATHAN L. WOLFF

Chief Assistant Attorney General

THOMAS S. PATTERSON

Senior Assistant Attorney General

SAMUEL T. HARBOURT

Deputy Solicitor General

BENJAMIN M. GLICKMAN

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

SETH E. GOLDSTEIN*

Deputy Attorney General

CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

1300 I Street, Suite 125

P.O. Box 944255

Sacramento, CA 94244-2550

(916) 210-6063

Seth.Goldstein@doj.ca.gov

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement	1
A. Factual background	1
B. Procedural history.....	10
Argument.....	13
I. Plaintiffs have not established that a writ of injunction from this court would be appropriate at this time	15
A. This Court should allow the lower court to address the recent ruling in <i>Roman Catholic Diocese</i> in the first instance	16
B. Plaintiffs have not established a clear right to relief.....	18
C. The equitable factors weigh against emergency relief from this Court.....	34
II. This is not an appropriate case for this Court to conduct plenary review before the judgment of the court of appeals	38
Conclusion.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Aaron v. Cooper</i> 357 U.S. 566 (1958)	38
<i>Animal Legal Def. Fund v. U.S. Food & Drug Admin.</i> 836 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2016) (en banc)	17
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. Hialeah</i> 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	19
<i>Coleman v. Paccar, Inc.</i> 424 U.S. 1301 (1976) (Rehnquist, J., in chambers)	38
<i>Conforte v. C.I.R.</i> 459 U.S. 1309 (1983) (Rehnquist, J., in chambers)	16
<i>Cross Culture Christian Ctr. v. Newsom</i> 445 F. Supp. 3d 758 (E.D. Cal. 2020)	5
<i>Dep't of Commerce v New York</i> 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)	18, 39
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> 197 U.S. 11 (1905)	33, 39
<i>Lux v. Rodrigues</i> 561 U.S. 1306 (2010)	15, 18
<i>Manuel v. City of Joliet</i> 137 S. Ct. 911 (2017)	17
<i>Mount Soledad Mem'l Ass'n v. Trunk</i> 134 S. Ct. 2658 (2014)	39
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> 321 U.S. 158 (1944)	36
<i>Respect Maine PAC v. McKee</i> 562 U.S. 996 (2010)	15
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> 592 U.S. ___, slip op. (2020) (per curiam)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Ross v. California</i> 139 S. Ct. 2778 (2019)	18
<i>South Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, 2020 WL 6081733 (S.D. Cal. Oct. 15, 2020)	5, 32
<i>South Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> No. 19A1044, 140 S. Ct. 1613 (2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Clinton</i> 524 U.S. 912 (1998)	38
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	15, 36
 STATUTES	
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 17920.3	31
 COURT RULES	
Ninth Cir. R. 3-3	39
Sup. Ct. R. 11	38, 39
Sup. Ct. R. 23.3	16
 GOVERNMENT ORDERS AND GUIDANCE	
California Department of Public Health, <i>About COVID-19 Restrictions</i> , https://covid19.ca.gov/stay-home-except-for-essential-needs/	8, 9
California Department of Public Health, <i>Blueprint for a Safer Economy</i> , https://www.cdph.ca.gov/Programs/CID/DCDC/Pages/COVID-19/COVID19 CountyMonitoringOverview.aspx	7
California Department of Public Health, <i>CDPH Guidance for the Prevention of COVID-19 Transmission for Gatherings</i> (Nov. 13, 2020), https://www.cdph.ca.gov/Programs/CID/DCDC/Pages/COVID-19/Guidance-for-the-Prevention-of-COVID-19-Transmission-for-Gatherings-November-2020.aspx	9, 31, 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
California Department of Public Health COVID-19 Information, <a href="https://www.cdph.ca.gov/Programs/CID/DCDC/Pages/Immuni-
zation/ncov2019.aspx">https://www.cdph.ca.gov/Programs/CID/DCDC/Pages/Immuni- zation/ncov2019.aspx	1
California Department of Public Health, <i>COVID-19 Industry Guidance: Campgrounds, RV Parks, and Outdoor Recreation</i> , <a href="https://files.covid19.ca.gov/pdf/guidance-
campgrounds-outdoor-recreation--en.pdf">https://files.covid19.ca.gov/pdf/guidance- campgrounds-outdoor-recreation--en.pdf	28
California Department of Public Health, <i>COVID-19 Industry Guidance: Expanded Personal Care Services</i> , <a href="https://files.covid19.ca.gov/pdf/guidance-expanded-personal-
care-services--en.pdf">https://files.covid19.ca.gov/pdf/guidance-expanded-personal- care-services--en.pdf	26
California Department of Public Health, <i>COVID-19 Industry Guidance: Sporting Events at Outdoor Stadiums and Racetracks</i> , <a href="https://files.covid19.ca.gov/pdf/guidance-outdoor-
live-professional-sports--en.pdf">https://files.covid19.ca.gov/pdf/guidance-outdoor- live-professional-sports--en.pdf	20
California Department of Public Health, <i>COVID-19 Industry Guidance: Shopping Malls, Destination Shopping Centers, and Swap Meets</i> <a href="https://files.covid19.ca.gov/pdf/guidance-
shopping-centers--en.pdf">https://files.covid19.ca.gov/pdf/guidance- shopping-centers--en.pdf	9
California Department of Public Health <a href="https://www.cdph.ca.gov/Programs/CID/DCDC/CDPH%20
Document%20Library/COVID-19/Dimmer-Framework-
September_2020.pdf">https://www.cdph.ca.gov/Programs/CID/DCDC/CDPH%20 Document%20Library/COVID-19/Dimmer-Framework- September_2020.pdf	8
California Department of Public Health, <i>Industry Guidance to Reduce Risks</i> , https://covid19.ca.gov/industry-guidance	8, 9
California Department of Public Health, <i>Limited Stay at Home Order</i> (Nov. 19, 2020) <a href="https://www.cdph.ca.gov/Programs/
CID/DCDC/Pages/COVID-19/limited-stay-at-home-order.aspx">https://www.cdph.ca.gov/Programs/ CID/DCDC/Pages/COVID-19/limited-stay-at-home-order.aspx	10
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, <i>Scientific Brief: Community Use of Cloth Masks to Control the Spread of SARS-CoV-2</i> , <a href="https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-
ncov/more/masking-science-sars-cov2.html">https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019- ncov/more/masking-science-sars-cov2.html	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention COVID Data Tracker at https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/cases-updates/cases-in-us.html	1
Los Angeles County Department of Public Health Order (Nov. 28, 2020), http://publichealth.lacounty.gov/media/Coronavirus/docs/HOO/HOO_SaferatHome_SurgeResponse.pdf	10
State of California, <i>Tracking COVID-19 in California—Coronavirus COVID-19 Response</i> , https://covid19.ca.gov/state-dashboard/#top	1
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Cook & Freeman, <i>Despite County Announcement of Outbreak, Awaken Church Holds Sunday In-Person Services</i> , The San Diego Union Trib., Nov. 28, 2020, available at https://www.sandiegouniontribune.com/news/health/story/2020-11-28/county-announces-covid-19-outbreak-at-awaken-church-asks-people-to-quarantine-if-exposed	29
COVID-19 Return to Work Agreement with DGA, IATSE, SAG-AFTRA and Teamsters/Basic Crafts, September 21, 2020, https://www.sagaftra.org/files/sa_documents/ReturnToWorkAgreement_wAMPTP.pdf	27
Gallagher, <i>COVID Vaccine Update</i> , BBC News, Nov. 23, 2020, https://www.bbc.com/news/health-51665497	2
Gardiner, <i>Newsom Appeals to California Protesters: Consider Others, Stay Home</i> , San Francisco Chron., July 2, 2020, available at https://www.sfchronicle.com/politics/article/Newsom-appeals-to-California-protesters-Consider-15383308.php	33
Johns Hopkins University & School of Medicine, Coronavirus Resource Center, https://coronavirus.jhu.edu/data/new-cases	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Molina, <i>Catholics Resume First Communion and Baptisms Outdoors</i> , Wash. Post, Aug. 28, 2020, available at https://www.washingtonpost.com/national/religion/catholics-resume-first-communions-and-baptisms-outdoors/2020/08/28/937ea71c-e968-11ea-bf44-0d31c85838a5_story.html	35
O’Kane, “ <i>We’ve been essential for 2,000 years</i> ”: <i>California church holds service indoors despite coronavirus warnings</i> , CBS News, July 20, 2020, https://www.cbsnews.com/news/harvest-rock-church-california-coronavirus-lockdown-violation-services/	30, 31
Press Release, Pfizer and Biontech to Submit Emergency Use Authorization Request Today to the U.S. FDA for COVID-19 Vaccine (Nov. 20, 2020), https://www.pfizer.com/news/press-release/press-release-detail/pfizer-and-biontech-submit-emergency-use-authorization	2
Shapiro et. al., Supreme Court Practice § 17.13(b) (11th ed. 2019).....	15
Stadnytskyi et al., <i>The Airborne Lifetime of Small Speech Droplets and their Potential Importance in SARS-CoV-2 Transmission</i> , Proceedings of the National Academy of Sciences (May 4, 2020), https://tinyurl.com/y8d6jmk8	3
Sun, <i>First 6.4 Million Doses of Pfizer’s Coronavirus Vaccine Could Go Out in Mid-December</i> , <i>Washington Post</i> , Nov. 24, 2020, available at https://www.washingtonpost.com/health/2020/11/24/vaccine-plan-first-doses/	2
